O 0 ~NOWU; s WM R

P PA P B B WKW WWWWWWWWNRNRNRNDRLNRNRNWNIERB R B 3 R | e
P WNRP,OWVRNOOODUVUBEWNRO O®NODUEWRNRO OVOOMNG OB WRNR O

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
Public Works Director
RESOLUTION 23-103

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH FRITZ CREEK
WELDING IN THE AMOUNT OF UP TO $18,000 TO FABRICATE
CUSTOM METAL PARTS FOR THE BELUGA SLOUGH GREEN
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE THE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 23-16(S) appropriated funds to design and construct the Beluga
Slough Green Infrastructure Project; and

WHEREAS, The goal is to develop a storm water treatment installation that filters out
particulates, dissolved metals and other contaminants that storm water carries, before the
water is discharged into the Slough; and

WHEREAS, Field and design work has been on-going all summer to test the density,
porosity and chemical constituency of the existing soils to ascertain their suitability for a
nature-based storm water treatment facility; and

WHEREAS, There are a variety of commercial storm water treatment devices that claim
to treat storm water, which are all expensive and difficult to ship from the lower 48 and have
marginal efficacy, leading us to develop a system constructed of custom parts fabricated
locally; and

WHEREAS, This system consists of a large concrete vault with some metal baffles, sort
of like a big septic tank, which collect sediment that falls out of the water flow; and

WHEREAS, The City will be able to procure the component parts for this system from
local vendors; and

WHEREAS, Fritz Creek Welding is the local vendor that is able to fabricate the metal
components, including a stainless steel trash rack and aluminum “lamella plate assembly
inserts”, both customized to fit the concrete vault, as well as some brackets, poured in place
in the concrete vault, to hold these components in place; and

WHEREAS, Homer City Code allows exceptions to be made to bidding requirements in
the cases where a sole source procurements is justified, HCC 3.16.060(i) and a sole source
procurement is justified in this case because Fritz Creek Welding:



Page2of2
RESOLUTION 23-103

CITY OF HOMER
45 1. Is uniquely qualified to fabricate the intricate metal components needed for this
46 project;

47 2. Is available to do the work in a timely manner, which is easier said than done this time
48 of year; and

49 3. Is interested in helping us achieve a successful outcome by being willing and able to
50 collaborate with the design/fabrication team consisting of other local vendors.

51

52 WHEREAS, Fritz Creek Welding’s cost to perform the work is deem fair and reasonable,
53  compared to our analysis of similar work.

54

55 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Homer City Council hereby authorizes

56  reimbursement in the amount of up to $18,000 to Fritz Creek Welding to fabricate custom
57  metal parts for the Beluga Slough Green Infrastructure Project.

58

59 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council this 9" of October, 2023.
60

61 ITY OF HOMER

: e
63 Rl 1 B .
64 KEN CASTNER, MAYOR

65

66 TTEST:
i M&—/
68

69 MELISSA JACOB , MMC, CITY CLERK
70
71  Fiscal note: Project Budget $260,489 (Ord 23-16(S) / Amount remaining $232,811




CC-23-231

- MEMORANDUM

Resolution 23-103, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Approving a Sole Source
Contract with Fritz Creek Welding in the amount of up to $18,000 to Fabricate Custom Metal
Parts for the Beluga Slough Green Infrastructure Project, and Authorizing the City Manager to
Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Item Type: Backup Memorandum

Prepared For:  City Council

Date: September 27, 2023
From: Janette Keiser, PE, Public Works Director/City Engineer
Through: Rob Dumouchel, City Manager

Issue: The purpose of this Memorandum is to request approval to issue a sole source contract
to Fritz Creek Welding to fabricate custom metal parts for the Beluga Slough Green
Infrastructure Project.

Background:
Ordinance 23-16(S) appropriated the following funds to design and construct the Beluga
Slough Green Infrastructure Project:

Alaska Clean Water Actions (ACWA) Grant $153,307

City of Homer Matching Funds - HART Road Fund $ 81,313

City of Homer Matching Funds - In-kind services ~ § 25,869

Total $260,489

The goal is to develop a storm water treatment installation that filters out particulates,
dissolved metals and other contaminants that storm water carries, before the water is
discharged into the Slough. Field and design work has been on-going all summer to test the
density, porosity and chemical constituency of the existing soils to ascertain their suitability
for a nature-based storm water treatment facility. Sadly, much of the soils have been dried
out over time, due to the City’s construction of a gravel berm that extends into the Beluga
Slough wetland. This means this site will not have the potential we had hoped for to serve its
purpose so we are looking at a supplemental site, which you will hear more about later.
Meanwhile, we are doing what we can with the Beluga Slough site.

There are a variety of commercial storm water treatment devices that claim to treat storm
water. They are all expensive and difficult to ship from the lower 48 and have marginal
efficacy. Instead of using such an off-the-shelf device, we have developed a system



Agenda Item Report CC-23-231
City Council
September 27, 2023

1.

constructed of custom parts fabricated locally. This not only keep the business local, it gives
us a more cost effective system that provides more efficient treatment. This system consists
of a large concrete vault with some stainless steel baffles, sort of like a big septic tank. The
concrete tank will collect sediment that falls out of the water flow. Metal baffles will help this
process. We are procuring the component parts for this system from local vendors.

The local vendor that will fabricate the metal components is Fritz Creek Welding. The
components will include a stainless steel trash rack and aluminum “lamella plate assembly
inserts”, both customized to fit the concrete vault. There will also be various brackets,
poured in place in the concrete vault, to hold these components in place.

Homer City Code allows exceptions to be made to bidding requirements in the cases where a
sole source procurements is justified, HCC 3.16.060(i). A sole source procurement is justified
in this case because Fritz Creek Welding:
a. Isuniquely qualified to fabricate the intricate metal components needed for this
project;
b. Isavailable to do the work in a timely manner, which is easier said than done this
time of year; and
c. Isinterested in helping us achieve a successful outcome by being willing and able
to collaborate with the design/fabrication team consisting of other local vendors.

Fritz Creek Welding’s cost to perform the work is deem fair and reasonable, compared to our
analysis of similar work.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the City Council approves a sole source contract to Fritz Creek
Welding in the amount of up to $18,000 to fabricate custom metal parts for the Beluga Slough
Green Infrastructure Project.



Dl

SAJNGSS ITHSAHIULI & 14U

[EFING wajsAg
3dNoi4 [jouung }SBJ JE JuSWalInsesy R BellL ARFRMUIOLS
abieyossig pue paysialemm [lesinQ (|auung "3

$99

I1d

£€0966 MV 18WOH
1S YlesH GLG¢E

1da g sSYJOAA 21jgnd J2WOoH

1swoH jo A1
INIMD

£Z/S1/8 UO Wd #2.6 'PU028s Jad }9af 21qno
& 1e abejS ooy JO WNLIXEW B Uf UMOYS

SUN[4 MO jauung

e |

[eS0d0I4 9NUIAY USSUBH :WS)SAS Juswijeal] J181eMuwlols [puung

.......




ol

OIJINGLS IRJISAHAUIY 2 18U

©=

J8N9Id

[s99]

juawijleals | wajsig

I9JEMWIO)S JO) SPUB|IDM SYI0M 2119Pd HOD JUsWleal| 19a)emwiols

Buijefiyseaau] sucilea0g {|8M UOlED A UOCIBY [12}inQO (l2uung 3
NOILJIEos3a g NMvEd 153royd

£0966 MYy 'J1swoH
1S yleaH G/.6G¢E
jdaQ s®JOM 2ljgng JBWOH

I2WOH

IN3MD

10 AJLD

[ES0d0]] 9NUSAY USSUBH :WR1SAS Juawileal] 18}emulIols [auung




000z 'ABojoog jo jdaQ uojBuiyseps :921n0g

1aqueys 1119 (siyyeg) adhi-idy leaidhy | [ SDD
£0966 MV 'JOWOH

wajlsAg 1S yieaH G/LG¢E
34N 9l4 des) 110 juswiesl] Jajemuwliols 1deQ s)4om 211qnd J8WOH
pue juawipag 3jyjeg |edidh| p1ejaq [iejinQ (jsuung "3 1awoH 30 AyD
NOIIJIg5s3a AGNMYEd 153rodd INTITD
___SIN
M3IA NOLLD3S
L
(sunenomio | Ms =1 i m
BUGD 296 I .
PEPUBLILI8) et EExum:n.wu | 2n-en - {pepuawwooa)
unsp Apasi - = il.lc_ - /88 eigeeAowa
=2 =) d
w T
L
yan | R
] 2l
s o
W ,....4..‘..1. ot Do b&yﬁh
[
o (‘uiw 8) 7 / epesb Bugsixe — / \ {(ss080
u ) - _‘H (popuawuscos)  / Inoyum epesd
w 'y oyjeq Bupeeids moy — U0 PRJNUSUCD
2 eyjeq buumes 0 G ugd) seuRA
m ayyeq Bunseres efpnis —
L]
R
1 __SIN__
3 X0Q BAEA § JOSU M3IA NVd ssediq moy 4By —
n [ 1 BNBA 4O IyS
m\, ajoyuew
\. ; ) Yooz
/'~ (ww g) edid 1epno (‘uny g} achd 1opn /, ?

PR ¢ e e . T T = i 8

| o &
- D/ e \.\ .__HT|0_ S

/ | (pepuawwooss)  MoyUI
50W00 J€ (wiw Z|) -adid 16{IN0NGIU] 1840 [eURd BIqEAOWS / | “XEW 02
sadid LONERLaA 0L x  oproud "JS 0SZL < { YNEA OF / !
L 538908 seppeym (dAl) JoA0D SS630Y !
|
e Jeppm

1equeyd 19 (9yjeg) @dAl-|1dyv |eoldh|




VAV d T T IVAT TN I o T

T [s99]

£0966 MV 'JsWwoH

I4NO14 uol}e207 JnQ 0} paziwoisn) deis) wolsAs 1S UledH G/Ge
1O pue jusawipag 8le|d E||BWE juswieas | J3jemwiols 1da@ s3J0M 21jgnd JOWOH
pajedoliqe4 Aj|e207 1y uonldQ [IEJINQ |l2uung "3 JawoH jo A3

NOILdIg0s3a A9 NMvED I53rodd INAMS

A|quiassy 2ie|d e|[eweT]
[ _
- ‘ Ol
: Zl
uoneAs|d i
= Yl
=

LOE 1IN0 4 el
9l
8l
| uonendiz.or  °

19)3nQ ssedAg

N

yoey ysesy

uoli}e207 JnQ 0} paziwolsny des) |IQ PUE juawipag @le|d B||awe] pajedliqed A||es0o7 vy uo1}dQ




	Reso 23-103 signed
	Reso 23-103 backup

