O 00 N O U B WIN -

NN NNRRRRBRRB R B B @@
W N R, O VNSO U A WN R O

24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

34
35
36

37
38
39

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
Public Works Director
RESOLUTION 23-041

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA,
AUTHORIZING A TASK ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $20,000 COBLE
GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES TO SUPPORT THE BELUGA SLOUGH
GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STORM WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND
EXECUTE THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, The City Council passed Ordinance 23-16(S) authorizing the following
funding to support the Beluga Slough Green Infrastructure Storm Water Treatment System

(Project):

a. Acceptance of a grant from the 2023-2025 Alaska Clean Water Actions
(ACWA) Grant from the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
(ADEC);

b. Allocated $83,388.44 from the HART Road fund; and

c. Allocated $23,792.43 of employee wages as in-kind services.

WHEREAS, The work to complete the Project design involves the following
representative activities:

Task 1 - Collecting baseline data to properly characterize the site, including
collecting data regarding sediment load and water volumes

Task 2 - Researching containment structure alternatives & recommending a
preferred alternative

Task 3 - Designing the treatment facility

Task 4 - Assisting the City with permitting

Task 5 - Assisting the City with installation

WHEREAS, City code, HCC 3.16.060 allows procurements of “consultant and technical
services” to be exempt from competitive bidding; and

WHEREAS, The City currently has a Term Contract with Coble Geophysical Services,
which allows the City to issue Task Orders for specific Scopes of Work, with Not-To-Exceed
Budgets for given scopes of work; and

WHEREAS, This is a “time and material” contract, meaning the City pays for actual labor
and cost of materials, with Not-to-Exceed amounts, which is a standard contract method for
engineering and other technical services; and



40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

Page 2 of 2
RESOLUTION 23-041
CITY OF HOMER

WHEREAS, Coble conceived and developed the conceptual engineering for the Project
and is prepared to develop the final design; and

WHEREAS, The majority of Coble’s professional fees will be covered by the ACWA grant
proceeds; and

WHEREAS, This Task Order will not be final until fully executed by the City of Homer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Homer, Alaska, authorizes
the issuance of a Task Order to Coble Geophysical Services in the Not to Exceed amount of
$20,000 and authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and execute the appropriate
documents.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council on this 24th day of April, 2023.

CITY Of HOMER

i

KEN CASTNER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Nl Megh—

MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK

Fiscal note: Ordinance 23-16(S)




