O 00 N O U B WM

B A P PR DD WWWWWWWWWWNNRNNNRNRNLNRNDNRNERRRRRRRRR R
A W NN PO Vo N B WNRPRE O WOOLNO U BE WMNEL O WO NGO WML EA WNEL O

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
Public Works Director
RESOLUTION 24-026

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF A CHANGE ORDER TO COBLE
GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES, LLC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $34,505 TO
CONTINUE WORK ON THE BELUGA SLOUGH GREEN
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE THE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 23-16(S) appropriated the following funds to design and
construct the Beluga Slough Green Infrastructure Project:
Alaska Clean Water Actions (ACWA) Grant $153,307
City of Homer Matching Funds - HART Road Fund § 81,313
City of Homer Matching Funds - In-kind services $ 25,869
Total $260,489

WHEREAS, The goal is to develop a storm water treatment installation that filters out
particulates, dissolved metals and other contaminants that storm water carries, before the
water is discharged into the Slough; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 23-041 authorized issuance of Task Order 23-01 to Coble
Geophysical Services, LLC., (“Coble”) to design the project and work has been on-going all
summer as we tested the density, porosity and chemical constituency of the existing soils to
ascertain their suitability for a nature-based storm water treatment facility and researched the
type of facility that would be compatible with the site’s soils, ground water levels and
vegetation; and

WHEREAS, We found that much of the soils at the Beluga Slough site have dried out over
time, due to the City’s construction of a gravel berm that extends into the Beluga Slough
wetland; and

WHEREAS, Work to work around this issue has caused us to fully expend the Coble
contract; and

WHEREAS, Part of the original plan was for Coble Geophysical Services to coordinate
and supervise the construction of the vault; and

WHEREAS, Public Works estimates that there will be an additional $34,505 worth of
work needed from Coble Geophysical Services; and



45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
i)
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Page2of2
RESOLUTION 24-026
CITY OF HOMER

WHEREAS, The total cost of the project, including both current and future expenses, is
estimated by Public Works to be $222,086, which is within the funds allocated by the ACWA
Grant and City match.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Homer City Council hereby authorizes a
change order in the amount of $34,505 to the Coble contract to continue work on the Beluga
Slough Green Infrastructure Project and authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and execute
the appropriate documents.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council thi ,Félbruary, 2024.

/RACHEL LORD, MAYOR PRO TEMPORE

ATTEST:

RTINS,

MELISSA JACQBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK

Fiscal note: Ordinance 23-16(S) appropriated $153,307 from ACWA Grant funds; $124,612.75
remains. Ordinance 23-16(S) appropriated $81,313 from HART Roads Fund; $81,313 remains.
Ordinance 23-16(S) appropriated $25,869 from In-Kind Services; $25,869 remains.




